IP3108
V1.00 www.injoinic.com 1 / 22 Copyright © 2024, Injoinic Corp.
Single-Cell Li-Ion and Li-Polymer Battery Protector with
Temperature Protection Function
1 Features
 Voltage Detection:
 Overcharge protection voltage (VOV): 3.400V~4.800V(Step:5mV), accuracy: ±15mV
 Overcharge release voltage (VOVR): 3.100V~4.800Vnote1 ,accuracy: ±30mV

current(VDD current)
IOPE No load,VDD=3.6V,VM=0V - 2 4 μA
Shut-down
current(VDD current)
IPDN
Power down
mode,VDD=VM=1.8V
- 0.05 0.3 μA
protection voltage
Overcharge
protection voltage
VOV
TA=25℃ VOV-0.015
VOV
VOV+0.015
VTA=−20℃ ~ +60℃ VOV-0.020 VOV+0.020
TA=−40℃ ~ +85℃ VOV-0.030 VOV+0.030
Overcharge
release voltage
VOVR
VOV≠
VOVR
TA=25℃ VOVR-0.030
VOVR
VOVR+0.030
V
TA=−20℃ ~ +60℃ VOVR-0.040 VOVR+0.040
TA=−40℃ ~ +85℃ VOVR-0.050 VOVR+0.050
VOV
=VOVR
TA=25℃ VOVR-0.015
VOVR
VOVR+0.015
TA=−20℃ ~ +60℃ VOVR-0.020 VOVR+0.020
TA=−40℃ ~ +85℃ VOVR-0.030 VOVR+0.030
Overdischarge
protection voltage
VUV
TA=25℃ VUV-0.030
VUV
VUV+0.030
VTA=−20℃ ~ +60℃ VUV-0.040 VUV+0.040
TA=−40℃ ~ +85℃ VUV-0.050 VUV+0.050
Overdischarge
release voltage
VUVR
VUV
≠VUVR
TA=25℃ VUVR-0.050
VUVR
VUVR+0.050
V
TA=−20℃ ~ +60℃ VUVR-0.060 VUVR+0.060
TA=−40℃ ~ +85℃ VUVR-0.070 VUVR+0.070
VUV
=VUVR
TA=25℃ VUVR-0.030
VUVR
VUVR+0.030
TA=−20℃ ~ +60℃ VUVR-0.040 VUVR+0.040
TA=−40℃~ +85℃ VUVR-0.050 VUVR+0.050
Discharge
overcurrent 1
protection voltage
VDOC1